OFFICIAL

Heysen Boulevard Level Crossing

Project update March 2024

The State Government and Mount Barker District Council have committed \$5 million towards the construction of a new rail level crossing on Heysen Boulevard. These works will provide connectivity and an improved travel solution for Mount Barker residents.

Project Progress

Preliminary works began in early January 2024 and are progressing well.

So far works have included the removal of the existing Steam Ranger rail infrastructure, earthworks and excavation activities. The installation of drainage and services has also started.

This initial work was undertaken whilst the Steam Ranger was not operating in Mount Barker area.

The Steam Ranger, through Mount Barker, will return to service from late March 2024.



Image: Ground works February 2024

What's next

The second stage of work is currently underway. This involves the detailed road and signalling design for the project, along with the safety assurance activities required to support the introduction of a new level crossing.

Construction of the proposed level crossing will start once the design work is completed. We will share information, including the timing of works, once the designs are finalised.

The proposed level crossing will not open until all construction works and safety assurance activities have been completed. Temporary fencing will remain in place until this time.

Please continue to prioritise your safety and not enter the rail corridor.

We appreciate your understanding and patience while these works are taking place.

Further Information

If you would like to register to receive project updates via email or have any questions, please either:

- Email DIT.Engagement@sa.gov.au
- Visit www.dit.sa.gov.au/heysenboulevardxing
- Call 1300 794 880





Department for Infrastructure and Transport